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Boston v Ipswich  Sunday 21st March 1971  (Anglian League Cup)

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price Fell 1* 3 2 6 1

2. Jack Bywater 3 2 3 Exc 8 0

3. Russ Osborne 2 2* 2 2* 8 2

4. Tony Featherstone 2 2 1 1* 6 1

5. Bob Humphreys F Exc 1* 0 N 1 1

6. Carl Glover 3 1* 3 2* 3 12 2

7. Vic Cross 1 2* 0 3 1

ipswich 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. John Louis 2 3 2* 1 1 9 1

2. Ron Bagley 1* 0 0 TS 1 1

3. Tony Davey 3 3 3 3 3 15 0

4. Clive Noy 1 0 0 0 1 0

5. Pete Bailey 3 1 1 0 5 0

6. Rex Garrod 0 0 TS 0 0

7. Ted Howgego 2 0 1 3 0

barracudas witches barracudas witches

Ht 01: Bywater, Louis, Bagley, Price (f) 69.0 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Glover, Howgego, Cross, Garrod 68.4 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: Bailey, Featherstone, Noy, Humphreys (f exc) 70.0 2 4 9 9

Ht 04: Davey, Osborne, Glover, Howgego 69.0 3 3 12 12

Ht 05: Louis, Featherstone, Humphreys, Bagley 67.0 (eq tr) 3 3 15 15

Ht 06: Davey, Bywater, Price, Garrod 69.0 3 3 18 18

Ht 07: Glover, Osborne, Bailey, Noy 69.0 5 1 23 19

Ht 08: Bywater, Cross, Howgego, Bagley 71.0 5 1 28 20

Ht 09: Davey, Louis, Featherstone, Humphreys 67.0 (eq tr) 1 5 29 25

Ht 10: Price, Glover, Bailey, Noy, Bywater (ex tapes) 69.0 5 1 34 26

Ht 11: Davey, Osborne, Louis, Cross 69.0 2 4 36 30

Ht 12: Davey, Price, Featherstone, Bailey 68.0 3 3 39 33

Ht 13: Glover, Osborne, Louis, Noy 69.0 5 1 44 34



Rayleigh v Boston  Saturday 27th March 1971  (British League Division ll)

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Geoff Maloney 2 2 2* 3 Exc 9 1

2. Bob Young 0 1* 2 Fell 3 1

3. Alan Jackson 3 3 3 2 1* 12 1

4. Dingle Brown 0 0 TS N 0 0

5. Hugh Saunders 1 2 2* 2 7 1

6. Allen Emmett 0 1 TS 1* 1 3 1

7. Terry Stone 2 0 N 2 0

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Jack Bywater 1 1 3 0 5 0

3. Russ Osborne 2 3 Fell 3 8 0

4. Tony Featherstone 2* 1 1* 0 4 2

5. Jim Ryman 3 N 2 2* 7 1

6. Carl Glover 3 0 0 1 4 0

7. Vic Cross 1 0 1 2 0

rockets barracudas rockets barracudas

Ht 01: Price, Maloney, Bywater, Young 71.0 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: Glover, Stone, Cross, Emmett 74.0 2 4 4 8

Ht 03: Ryman, Featherstone, Saunders, Brown 74.7 1 5 5 13

Ht 04: Jackson, Osborne, Emmett, Cross 70.7 4 2 9 15

Ht 05: Price, Saunders, Bywater, Brown 70.7 2 4 11 19

Ht 06: Osborne, Maloney, Young, Glover 70.8 3 3 14 22

Ht 07: Jackson, Maloney, Featherstone, Glover 71.2 5 1 19 23

Ht 08: Bywater, Young, Cross, Stone 71.8 2 4 21 27

Ht 09: Jackson, Saunders, Glover, Osborne (f) 71.9 5 1 26 28

Ht 10: Maloney, Ryman, Featherstone, Young (f) 71.5 3 3 29 31

Ht 11: Price, Jackson, Emmett, Bywater 71.1 3 3 32 34

Ht 12: Osborne, Ryman, Emmett, Maloney (exc) 72.4 1 5 33 39

Ht 13: Price, Saunders, Jackson, Featherstone 70.8 3 3 36 42



Boston v Long Eaton  Sunday 28th March 1971  (Lincs-Notts Trophy)

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Jack Bywater 1 1 2 0 4 0

3. Russ Osborne 0 3 1 0 4 0

4. Tony Featherstone 2* 1 0 1 4 1

5. Jim Ryman 3 3 3 3 12 0

6. Carl Glover 3 2 F Exc EF 5 0

7. Vic Cross 1 0 N 1 0

long eaton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Malcolm Shakespeare 2 2 2* 2 8 1

2. Geoff Bouchard Fell 0 3 3 6 0

3. Roger Mills 3 2 2 2 2 11 0

4. Pete Wrathall 1 2 1* 1* 5 2

5. Jeff Langmaid 0 F NS TS N 0 0

6. Gil Farmer 2 0 1* 3 1

7. Gerry Scott Fell 1 1* 1 0 3 1

barracudas rangers barracudas rangers

Ht 01: Price, Shakespeare, Bywater, Bouchard (f) 67.2 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Glover, Farmer, Cross, Scott (f) 68.0 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: Ryman, Featherstone, Wrathall, Langmaid 68.8 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Mills, Glover, Scott, Osborne 67.8 2 4 15 9

Ht 05: Ryman, Shakespeare, Featherstone, Bouchard 68.2 4 2 19 11

Ht 06: Price, Mills, Bywater, Farmer 66.8 (TR) 4 2 23 13

Ht 07: Osborne, Wrathall, Scott, Glover (f exc), Langmaid (f ns) 69.6 3 3 26 16

Ht 08: Bouchard, Bywater, Scott, Cross 68.8 2 4 28 20

Ht 09: Ryman, Mills, Farmer, Featherstone 68.6 3 3 31 23

Ht 10: Price, Mills, Wrathall, Bywater 67.0 3 3 34 26

Ht 11: Bouchard, Shakespeare, Osborne, Glover (ef) 69.2 1 5 35 31

Ht 12: Price, Mills, Featherstone, Scott 68.2 4 2 39 33

Ht 13: Ryman, Shakespeare, Wrathall, Osborne 68.2 3 3 42 36

Jeff Langmaid broke a leg in a heat 7 fall



Boston v Rayleigh  Sunday 4th April 1971  (Lincs- Essex Trophy)

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Jack Bywater 2* 1 2 1 6 1

3. Russ Osborne 2 0 1 0 3 0

4. Tony Featherstone 2 1 2* 2* 7 2

5. Jim Ryman 1* Fell 3 2 6 1

6. Carl Glover 3 EF 3 1* 7 1

7. Vic Cross 1 N 0 1 0

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Geoff Maloney 0 2* 2* 3 7 2

2. Bob Young 1 3 3 3 10 0

3. Brian Osborne (G) 3 2 0 0 5 0

4. Dingle Brown 0 1* 0 1 2 1

5. Hugh Saunders 3 2 2 1 8 0

6. Nigel Rackett 2 N 0 1 3 0

7. Terry Stone 0 1 0 N 1 0

barracudas rockets barracudas rockets

Ht 01: Price, Bywater, Young, Maloney 68.2 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Glover, Rackett, Cross, Stone 69.8 4 2 9 3

Ht 03: Saunders, Featherstone, Ryman, Brown 67.6 3 3 12 6

Ht 04: B.Osborne, R.Osborne, Stone, Glover (ef) 71.4 2 4 14 10

Ht 05: Young, Maloney, Featherstone, Ryman (f) 70.0 1 5 15 15

Ht 06: Price, B.Osborne, Bywater, Stone 69.2 4 2 19 17

Ht 07: Glover, Saunders, Brown, R.Osborne 69.2 3 3 22 20

Ht 08: Young, Bywater, Glover, Rackett 69.8 3 3 25 23

Ht 09: Ryman, Featherstone, Rackett, B.Osborne 68.2 5 1 30 24

Ht 10: Price, Saunders, Bywater, Brown 68.2 4 2 34 26

Ht 11: Young, Maloney, R.Osborne, Cross 70.8 1 5 35 31

Ht 12: Price, Featherstone, Saunders, B.Osborne 68.8 5 1 40 32

Ht 13: Maloney, Ryman, Brown, R.Osborne 68.4 2 4 42 36



Rochdale v Boston  Friday 9th April 1971  (British League Division ll) No times available for this meeting

rochdale 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Alan Wilkinson 3 3 F Exc 3 9 0

2. Colin Goad 0 0 1 1 2 0

3. Paul Tyrer 2* 2 3 3 10 1

4. Gerry Richardson N 0 0 N 0 0

5. Ken Moss 1* 3 2 1 7 1

6. Robbie Gardner 3 2 3 1* 1 10 1

7. Paul Callaghan 1 0 1 2 0

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 2 2 2* 2 2 10 1

2. Jack Bywater 1* 1* 3 0 5 2

3. Russ Osborne 1 1* 1 0 3 1

4. Tony Featherstone 0 0 3 0 3 0

5. Jim Ryman 3 3 2* 2 10 1

6. Carl Glover 2 2 3 7 0

7. Vic Cross 0 0 TS 0 0

hornets barracudas hornets barracudas

Ht 01: Wilkinson, Price, Bywater, Goad 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Gardner, Glover, Callaghan, Cross 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: Ryman, Gardner, Moss, Featherstone 3 3 10 8

Ht 04: Gardner, Tyrer, Osborne, Cross 5 1 15 9

Ht 05: Moss, Price, Bywater, Richardson 3 3 18 12

Ht 06: Wilkinson, Glover, Osborne, Goad 3 3 21 15

Ht 07: Ryman, Tyrer, Gardner, Featherstone 3 3 24 18

Ht 08: Bywater, Price, Goad, Callaghan 1 5 25 23

Ht 09: Glover, Moss, Osborne, Richardson 2 4 27 27

Ht 10: Featherstone, Ryman, Goad, Wilkinson (f exc) 1 5 28 32

Ht 11: Tyrer, Price, Callaghan, Bywater 4 2 32 34

Ht 12: Wilkinson, Ryman, Gardner, Osborne 4 2 36 36

Ht 13: Tyrer, Price, Moss, Featherstone 4 2 40 38



Boston v Peterborough  Sunday 11th April 1971  (Anglian League Cup)

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 2* 3 3 3 11 1

2. Jack Bywater 3 1 2 2* 8 1

3. Russ Osborne 1 0 0 0 1 0

4. Tony Featherstone EF N 2* 2* 4 2

5. Jim Ryman Fell 3 3 3 9 0

6. Carl Glover 3 3 2* 3 1 12 1

7. Vic Cross 2* 0 N 2 1

peterborough 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Richard Greer 1 1 1 3 2 8 0

2. Pete Saunders 0 0 TS 2* 2 1

3. Roy Carter 2 2 3 0 1 8 0

4. Joe Hughes 2* 2 0 1* 5 2

5. Pete Seaton 3 1* 1 Fell 5 1

6. Brian Clark 1 0 1 2 0

7. John Stayte 0 0 TS 0 0

barracudas panthers barracudas panthers

Ht 01: Bywater, Price, Greer, Saunders 68.4 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Glover, Cross, Clark, Stayte 67.2 5 1 10 2

Ht 03: Seaton, Hughes, Ryman (f), Featherstone (ef) 70.8 0 5 10 7

Ht 04: Glover, Carter, Osborne, Stayte 67.2 4 2 14 9

Ht 05: Ryman, Glover, Greer, Saunders 68.0 5 1 19 10

Ht 06: Price, Carter, Bywater, Clark 67.2 4 2 23 12

Ht 07: Glover, Hughes, Seaton, Osborne 68.8 3 3 26 15

Ht 08: Carter, Bywater, Greer, Cross 68.0 2 4 28 19

Ht 09: Ryman, Featherstone, Clark, Carter 68.2 5 1 33 20

Ht 10: Price, Bywater, Seaton, Hughes 67.2 5 1 38 21

Ht 11: Greer, Saunders, Glover, Osborne 68.8 1 5 39 26

Ht 12: Price, Featherstone, Carter, Seaton (f) 67.4 5 1 44 27

Ht 13: Ryman, Greer, Hughes, Osborne 68.8 3 3 47 30



Peterborough v Boston  Friday 16th April 1971  (Anglian League Cup)

peterborough 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Andy Ross 3 3 3 3 3 15 0

2. Joe Hughes EF 1 1 2* 1 5 1

3. Richard Greer 3 2 2 3 3 13 0

4. Roy Carter 0 1* 1 EF 2 1

5. Pete Seaton R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

6. Pete Saunders 3 2* 1* 3 2* 11 3

7. John Stayte 0 0 N 0 0

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 2 3 3 1 2 11 0

2. Jack Bywater 1* 0 TS EF 1 1

3. Russ Osborne 1 0 2 1* 4 1

4. Tony Featherstone 2 3 2* 0 0 7 1

5. Jim Ryman N 0 1 2 3 0

6. Carl Glover 2 1* 2 Fell 5 1

7. Vic Cross 1* 0 TS 1 1

panthers barracudas panthers barracudas

Ht 01: Ross, Price, Bywater, Hughes (ef) 73.6 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Saunders, Glover, Cross, Stayte 74.4 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Ross, Featherstone, Glover, Carter 72.8 3 3 9 9

Ht 04: Greer, Saunders, Osborne, Cross 73.8 5 1 14 10

Ht 05: Price, Greer, Carter, Bywater 72.4 3 3 17 13

Ht 06: Ross, Glover, Hughes, Osborne 72.4 4 2 21 15

Ht 07: Featherstone, Greer, Saunders, Ryman 73.4 3 3 24 18

Ht 08: Price, Featherstone, Hughes, Stayte 72.8 1 5 25 23

Ht 09: Saunders, Osborne, Carter, Glover (f) 73.8 4 2 29 25

Ht 10: Ross, Hughes, Ryman, Featherstone 71.8 5 1 34 26

Ht 11: Greer, Saunders, Price, Bywater (ef) 72.6 5 1 39 27

Ht 12: Ross, Ryman, Osborne, Carter (ef) 72.2 3 3 42 30

Ht 13: Greer, Price, Hughes, Featherstone 72.4 4 2 46 32



Boston v Sunderland  Sunday 18th April 1971  (British League Division ll)

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 2* 3 1 2* 8 2

2. Jack Bywater 3 2* 3 3 11 1

3. Russ Osborne 3 2* 0 2 7 1

4. Tony Featherstone 2* 3 3 3 11 1

5. Jim Ryman 3 2* 2* Fell 7 2

6. Carl Glover 3 2* 3 8 1

7. Brian Osborne F Exc 2* 2 4 1

sunderland 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Russ Dent 1 1 1 1 1 5 0

2. Dennis Wright (G) 0 0 TS N 0 0

3. George Barclay 0 0 0 0 0 0

4. John Goodall 0 0 0 N 0 0

5. Jack Millen 1 1 2 1 5 0

6. Brian Whaley 1* 1 1 3 3 9 1

7. Paul Scanlan 2 1 0 3 0

barracudas stars barracudas stars

Ht 01: Bywater, Price, Dent, Wright 69.8 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Glover, Scanlan, Whaley, B.Osborne (f exc) 68.8 3 3 8 4

Ht 03: Ryman, Featherstone, Millen, Goodall 69.0 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: R.Osborne, Glover, Scanlan, Barclay (f rem) 69.2 5 1 18 6

Ht 05: Featherstone, Ryman, Dent, Wright 68.2 5 1 23 7

Ht 06: Price, Bywater, Whaley, Barclay 70.2 5 1 28 8

Ht 07: Glover, R.Osborne, Millen, Goodall 69.8 5 1 33 9

Ht 08: Bywater, B.Osborne, Dent, Scanlan 69.2 5 1 38 10

Ht 09: Featherstone, Ryman, Whaley, Barclay 68.8 5 1 43 11

Ht 10: Bywater, Millen, Price, Goodall 69.2 4 2 47 13

Ht 11: Whaley, B.Osborne, Dent, R.Osborne 68.8 2 4 49 17

Ht 12: Featherstone, Price, Millen, Barclay 68.2 5 1 54 18

Ht 13: Whaley, R.Osborne, Dent, Ryman (f) 68.8 2 4 56 22



Ipswich v Boston  Thursday 22nd April 1971  (Anglian League Cup)

ipswich 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Tony Davey 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Ron Bagley 2* 2* 2 0 6 2

3. John Louis 3 3 3 3 12 0

4. Ted Spittles 2* Fell 2* 2* 6 3

5. Pete Bailey 3 3 3 2* 11 1

6. Clive Noy 2 Fell 2* 4 1

7. Ted Howgego Fell 0 0 0 0

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 0 1* 0 2 0 3 1

2. Jack Bywater 1 2 3 Exc 1* 7 1

3. Russ Osborne 2 0 TS 1 3 0

4. Tony Featherstone 0 0 TS 1 1 0

5. Jim Ryman 1 1 2 Fell 4 0

6. Carl Glover 3 1 1 1 1* 7 1

7. Graham Jones 1 1* N 2 1

witches barracudas witches barracudas

Ht 01: Davey, Bagley, Bywater, Price 69.2 (eq tr) 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Glover, Noy, Jones, Howgego (f) 73.6 2 4 7 5

Ht 03: Bailey, Spittles, Ryman, Featherstone (f rem) 72.6 5 1 12 6

Ht 04: Louis, Osborne, Jones, Noy (f) 69.4 3 3 15 9

Ht 05: Bailey, Bywater, Price, Spittles (f) 72.0 3 3 18 12

Ht 06: Davey, Bagley, Glover, Osborne 72.2 5 1 23 13

Ht 07: Louis, Noy, Ryman, Featherstone 70.0 5 1 28 14

Ht 08: Bywater, Bagley, Glover, Howgego 72.4 2 4 30 18

Ht 09: Bailey, Spittles, Glover, Price 71.4 5 1 35 19

Ht 10: Davey, Ryman, Glover, Bagley, Bywater (ex tapes) 70.2 3 3 38 22

Ht 11: Louis, Price, Bywater, Howgego 69.8 3 3 41 25

Ht 12: Davey, Spittles, Osborne, Ryman (f) 70.8 5 1 46 26

Ht 13: Louis, Bailey, Featherstone, Price 70.8 5 1 51 27



Boston v Crewe  Sunday 25th April 1971  (British League Division ll)

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Jack Bywater 2* 1 2 1 6 1

3. Russ Osborne EF 2* 2* 3 7 2

4. Tony Featherstone 2* 2* 1 2* 7 3

5. Jim Ryman 3 3 0 2* 8 1

6. Carl Glover 2 3 3 8 0

7. Vic Cross 1* 1* 3 5 2

crewe 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Barry Meeks 1 0 1 0 2 0

2. Ian Bottomley 0 1 0 N 1 0

3. John Jackson 2 0 3 2* 1 8 1

4. Dai Evans EF N 2 1 3 0

5. Dave Parry 1 0 0 N 1 0

6. Phil Crump 3 2 1 3 0 9 0

7. Garry Moore EF 1* TS EF 1 1

barracudas kings barracudas kings

Ht 01: Price, Bywater, Meeks, Bottomley 66.8 (eq tr) 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Crump, Glover, Cross, Moore (ef) 68.2 3 3 8 4

Ht 03: Ryman, Featherstone, Parry, Evans (ef) 69.2 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Glover, Jackson, Moore, Osborne (ef) 68.0 3 3 16 8

Ht 05: Ryman, Featherstone, Bottomley, Meeks 68.8 5 1 21 9

Ht 06: Price, Crump, Bywater, Jackson 67.4 4 2 25 11

Ht 07: Glover, Osborne, Crump, Parry 68.2 5 1 30 12

Ht 08: Jackson, Bywater, Cross, Bottomley 69.8 3 3 33 15

Ht 09: Crump, Jackson, Featherstone, Ryman 68.2 1 5 34 20

Ht 10: Price, Evans, Bywater, Parry 66.8 (eq tr) 4 2 38 22

Ht 11: Cross, Osborne, Meeks, Crump 69.2 5 1 43 23

Ht 12: Price, Featherstone, Jackson, Moore (ef) 67.8 5 1 48 24

Ht 13: Osborne, Ryman, Evans, Meeks 68.8 5 1 53 25



Canterbury v Boston Saturday 1st May 1971 (Challenge)

canterbury 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Graham Banks 2 3 3 3 Ret 11 0

2. Bob Tabet F Exc 0 0 TS 0 0

3. Graeme Smith 1 2* 1 2 6 1

4. Ted Hubbard 1 1* 2 Ret 4 1

5. John Hammond 0 N EF TS 0 0

6. Mike Barkaway 1 0 N 1 0

7. Dave Piddock 3 2 3 2 2* Fell 12 1

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price Fell 3 3 3 9 0

2. Jack Bywater 3 Ret 3 2* 8 1

3. Russ Osborne 2* 2 3 1* 8 2

4. Tony Featherstone 3 1 0 1 5 0

5. Jim Ryman 2* F Exc 1 2 5 1

6. Carl Glover 2 3 1* N 6 1

7. Vic Cross 0 N 1 1 2 0

crusaders barracudas crusaders barracudas

Ht 01: Bywater, Banks, Price (f), Tabet (f exc) 82.0 2 3 2 3

Ht 02: Piddock, Glover, Barkaway, Cross 81.8 4 2 6 5

Ht 03: Featherstone, Ryman, Hubbard, Hammond 82.6 1 5 7 10

Ht 04: Glover, Osborne, Smith, Barkaway 81.0 1 5 8 15

Ht 05: Price, Piddock, Hubbard, Bywater (ret) 79.0 3 3 11 18

Ht 06: Banks, Osborne, Glover, Tabet 78.0 3 3 14 21

Ht 07: Piddock, Smith, Featherstone, Ryman (f exc) 80.0 5 1 19 22

Ht 08: Bywater, Piddock, Cross, Tabet 78.8 2 4 21 26

Ht 09: Osborne, Hubbard, Cross, Hammond (ef) 78.8 2 4 23 30

Ht 10: Banks, Piddock, Ryman, Featherstone 78.2 5 1 28 31

Ht 11: Price, Bywater, Smith, Piddock (f) 79.8 1 5 29 36

Ht 12: Banks, Ryman, Osborne, Hubbard (ret) 78.6 3 3 32 39

Ht 13: Price, Smith, Feathersone, Banks (ret) 78.0 2 4 34 43



Boston v Workington  Sunday 2nd May 1971  (Challenge)

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Jack Bywater 0 0 0 N 0 0

3. Russ Osborne 2* 1 2 1 6 1

4. Tony Featherstone 2* 2* 2 1 7 2

5. Jim Ryman 3 3 1* 3 10 1

6. Carl Glover F Exc 3 0 3 0

7. Vic Cross 3 3 2* 1* 9 2

workington 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Taffy Owen R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

2. Geoff Penniket 1* 1 1* 0 0 3 2

3. Malcolm Mackay 1 2 3 3 2 2 13 0

4. Dave Kumeta 0 3 1 0 4 0

5. Lou Sansom 2 1 0 2* 0 TS 5 1

6. Bernie Hornby 1* 1* 0 2 2

7. Chris Blythe 2 0 2 4 0

barracudas comets barracudas comets

Ht 01: Price, Sansom, Penniket, Bywater 66.2 (TR) 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Cross, Blythe, Hornby, Glover (f exc) 68.4 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Ryman, Featherstone, Sansom, Kumeta 67.2 5 1 11 7

Ht 04: Glover, Osborne, Mackay, Blythe 67.6 5 1 16 8

Ht 05: Ryman, Featherstone, Penniket, Sansom 67.2 5 1 21 9

Ht 06: Price, Mackay, Hornby, Bywater 66.4 3 3 24 12

Ht 07: Kumeta, Sansom, Osborne, Glover 69.2 1 5 25 17

Ht 08: Cross, Blythe, Penniket, Bywater 68.0 3 3 28 20

Ht 09: Mackay, Featherstone, Ryman, Hornby 67.2 3 3 31 23

Ht 10: Price, Cross, Kumeta, Sansom 67.8 5 1 36 24

Ht 11: Mackay, Osborne, Cross, Penniket 68.2 3 3 39 27

Ht 12: Price, Mackay, Featherstone, Penniket 66.4 4 2 43 29

Ht 13: Ryman, Mackay, Osborne, Kumeta 67.8 4 2 47 31



Long Eaton v Boston  Thursday 6th May 1971  (British League Division ll)

long eaton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Malcolm Shakespeare 2 3 3 2 10 0

2. Pete Wrathall 1* 0 1 0 2 1

3. Roger Mills Fell 0 3 3 6 0

4. Gil Farmer 1 F NS N N 1 0

5. Geoff Bouchard 3 Exc 2 2* 7 1

6. Steve Bass 3 1 0 0 4 0

7. Gerry Scott 1 2 2 3 1 9 0

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price F Exc 1 N 1 2 0

2. Jack Bywater 3 3 2 0 8 0

3. Russ Osborne 3 1* 1 1 6 1

4. Tony Featherstone 0 1 1* N 2 1

5. Jim Ryman 2 3 2 3 10 0

6. Carl Glover 2 2 3 2 0 9 0

7. Vic Cross 0 2* 0 2 1

rangers barracudas rangers barracudas

Ht 01: Bywater, Shakespeare, Wrathall, Price (f exc) 78.6 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Bass, Glover, Scott, Cross 82.4 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: Bouchard, Ryman, Farmer, Featherstone 79.4 4 2 11 7

Ht 04: Osborne, Cross, Bass (f, pushed), Mills (f) 80.8 1 5 12 12

Ht 05: Bywater, Scott, Price, Bouchard (ex dangerous riding), Farmer (f ns) 81.2 2 4 14 16

Ht 06: Shakespeare, Glover, Osborne, Wrathall 77.4 3 3 17 19

Ht 07: Ryman, Scott, Featherstone, Mills 79.8 2 4 19 23

Ht 08: Scott, Bywater, Wrathall, Cross 81.6 4 2 23 25

Ht 09: Glover, Bouchard, Osborne, Bass 78.0 2 4 25 29

Ht 10: Shakespeare, Ryman, Featherstone, Wrathall 76.6 3 3 28 32

Ht 11: Mills, Glover, Scott, Bywater 82.4 4 2 32 34

Ht 12: Ryman, Shakespeare, Osborne, Bass 75.8 2 4 34 38

Ht 13: Mills, Bouchard, Price, Glover 78.2 5 1 39 39



Boston: Lincoln Championship Trophy  Sunday 9th May 1971  (Individual)

riders 1 2 3 4 5 pts pos

01. Russ Osborne (Boston) 3 2 2 1 3 11 4th

02. Joe Hughes (Peterborough) Fell 0 2 0 2 4 11th

03. John Louis (Ipswich) 1 EF 3 3 3 10 5th

04. Arthur Price (Boston) 2 3 3 3 2 13 2nd

05. Tony Davey (Ipswich) 3 3 3 2 3 14 1st

06. Carl Glover (Boston) 2 2 3 1 2 10 7th

07. Jack Bywater (Boston) 1 3 2 2 0 8 8th

08. Graham Jones 0 2 0 2 Fell 4 12th

09. Jim Ryman (Boston) 3 0 2 2 3 10 6th

10. Vic Cross (Boston) 1 1 1 0 2 5 10th

11. Richard Greer (Peterborough) 2 2 1 3 0 8 9th

12. Pete Saunders (Peterborough) 0 1 1 0 1 3 15th

13. Brian Clark (Peterborough) 1 1 0 1 0 3 14th

14. Tony Featherstone (Boston) 3 3 1 3 1 11 3rd

15. Ray Bales 2 1 0 0 1 4 13th

16. Pete Bailey (Ipswich) EF EF EF 1 1 2 16th

Heat results - see next page



Ht 01: Osborne, Price, Louis Hughes (f) 67.4

Ht 02: Davey, Glover, Bywater, Jones 67.0

Ht 03: Ryman, Greer, Cross, Saunders 67.2

Ht 04: Featherstone, Bales, Clark, Bailey (ef) 67.4

Ht 05: Davey, Osborne, Clark, Ryman 66.4

Ht 06: Featherstone, Glover, Cross, Hughes 67.2

Ht 07: Bywater, Greer, Bales, Louis (ef) 68.2

Ht 08: Price, Jones, Saunders, Bailey (ef) 67.2

Ht 09: Glover, Osborne, Greer, Bailey (ef) 67.4

Ht 10: Davey, Hughes, Saunders, Bales 66.4

Ht 11: Louis, Ryman, Featherstone, Jones 66.4

Ht 12: Price, Bywater, Cross, Clark 67.0

Ht 13: Featherstone, Bywater, Osborne, Saunders 66.8

Ht 14: Greer, Jones, Clark, Hughes 68.4

Ht 15: Louis, Davey, Bailey, Cross 66.4

Ht 16: Price, Ryman, Glover, Bales 66.8

Ht 17: Osborne, Cross, Bales (f awarded), Jones (f) 67.4

Ht 18: Ryman, Hughes, Bailey, Bywater 67.8

Ht 19: Louis, Glover, Saunders, Clark 66.4

Ht 20: Davey, Price, Featherstone, Greer 66.4

Run off for 3rd place: Featherstone beat Osborne 66.8



Scunthorpe v Boston  Monday 10th May 1971  (Challenge)

scunthorpe 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Geoff Bouchard 3 3 3 Fell 9 0

2. Peter Gay 0 N 0 N 0 0

3. Roger Mills 3 3 2 1* 9 1

4. Phil Whittaker 0 EF 0 1 1 0

5. Pete Wrathall 2 3 3 2 10 0

6. Garth Coleman 1 0 0 1 0

7. Stuart Jay 3 2* 2 1 1* 9 2

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 2 2 3 3 10 0

2. Jack Bywater 1* 1* 3 0 5 2

3. Russ Osborne 2 0 2 2* 6 1

4. Tony Featherstone 1 2 0 Fell 3 0

5. Jim Ryman 3 1* 2 3 9 1

6. Carl Glover 2 1 1 1* 5 1

7. Vic Cross 0 1* N 1 1

saints barracudas saints barracudas

Ht 01: Bouchard, Price, Bywater, Gay 79.8 (eq tr) 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Jay, Glover, Coleman, Cross 82.6 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: Ryman, Wrathall, Featherstone, Whittaker 81.2 2 4 9 9

Ht 04: Mills, Osborne, Cross, Coleman 82.4 3 3 12 12

Ht 05: Wrathall, Price, Bywater, Whittaker (ef) 81.8 3 3 15 15

Ht 06: Bouchard, Jay, Glover, Osborne 81.6 5 1 20 16

Ht 07: Mills, Featherstone, Ryman, Coleman 81.8 3 3 23 19

Ht 08: Bywater, Jay, Glover, Gay 83.6 2 4 25 23

Ht 09: Wrahtall, Osborne, Glover, Whittaker 81.8 3 3 28 26

Ht 10: Bouchard, Ryman, Jay, Featherstone 80.6 4 2 32 28

Ht 11: Price, Mills, Jay, Bywater 81.0 3 3 35 31

Ht 12: Ryman, Osborne, Whittaker, Bouchard (f) 81.2 1 5 36 36

Ht 13: Price, Wrathall, Mills, Featherstone (f) 81.0 3 3 39 39



Teesside v Boston  Thursday 13th May 1971  (British League Division ll)

teesside 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Bruce Forrester 2 3 3 3 11 0

2. Dave Durham 1* 2* 3 0 6 2

3. Bob Jameson 3 N 2 3 8 0

4. Dene Davies 3 0 2* 1 6 1

5. Tim Swales 0 1 3 1 5 0

6. Tony Swales 3 0 EF 3 0

7. Pete Reading 1 2 2* 0 5 1

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 3 2* 2 3 2 12 1

2. Jack Bywater 0 3 1 N 4 0

3. Russ Osborne 2 0 1 N 3 0

4. Tony Featherstone 1* 1 TS 0 2 1

5. Jim Ryman 2 3 1* 2 8 1

6. Carl Glover 0 1 Fell 1 0 2 0

7. Vic Cross 2 1* 0 3 1

teessiders barracudas teessiders barracudas

Ht 01: Price, Forrester, Durham, Bywater 70.4 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Tony Swales, Cross, Reading, Glover (f exc) 73.2 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: Davies, Ryman, Featherstone, Tim Swales 75.0 3 3 10 8

Ht 04: Jameson, Osborne, Cross, Tony Swales 73.8 3 3 13 11

Ht 05: Bywater, Price, Tim Swales, Davies 73.2 1 5 14 16

Ht 06: Forrester, Durham, Glover, Osborne 73.2 5 1 19 17

Ht 07: Ryman, Reading, Featherstone, Tony Swales (ef) 72.6 2 4 21 21

Ht 08: Durham, Reading, Bywater, Cross 73.2 5 1 26 22

Ht 09: Tim Swales, Davies, Osborne, Glover (f) 73.0 5 1 31 23

Ht 10: Forrester, Price, Ryman, Durham 70.2 3 3 34 26

Ht 11: Price, Jameson, Glover, Reading 71.8 2 4 36 30

Ht 12: Forrester, Ryman, Davies, Glover 72.0 4 2 40 32

Ht 12: Jameson, Price, Tim Swales, Featherstone 71.2 4 2 44 34



Workington v Boston  Friday 14th May 1971  (British League Division ll)

workington 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Taffy Owen 3 F Exc 2 0 5 0

2. Geoff Penniket 1 F NS N N 1 0

3. Malcolm Mackay 3 3 3 3 12 0

4. Dave Kumeta 0 0 1* 1 2 1

5. Lou Sansom 3 2 2 2* 9 1

6. Bernie Hornby 3 2* 3 Exc 2 10 1

7. Chris Blythe 1 1* 1* 0 3 2

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 2 3 3 2 1 11 0

2. Jack Bywater 0 TS 0 1* 1 1

3. Russ Osborne 1 2 3 2* 8 1

4. Tony Featherstone 1* 1* 0 0 2 2

5. Jim Ryman 2 1 2 3 3 11 0

6. Carl Glover 2 1* Fell 3 1

7. Vic Cross EF 0 TS 0 0

comets barracudas comets barracudas

Ht 01: Owen, Price, Penniket, Bywater 76.6 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Hornby, Glover, Blythe, Cross (ef) 79.2 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: Sansom, Ryman, Featherstone, Kumeta 77.8 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Mackay, Hornby, Osborne, Cross 77.8 5 1 16 8

Ht 05: Price, Sansom, Ryman, Kumeta 77.8 2 4 18 12

Ht 06: Hornby, Osborne, Glover, Owen (f exc), Penniket (f ns) 79.6 3 3 21 15

Ht 07: Mackay, Ryman, Featherstone, Hornby (exc) 78.0 3 3 24 18

Ht 08: Price, Hornby, Blythe, Bywater 78.0 3 3 27 21

Ht 09: Osborne, Sansom, Kumeta, Glover (f) 79.0 3 3 30 24

Ht 10: Ryman, Owen, Blythe, Featherstone 78.6 3 3 33 27

Ht 11: Mackay, Price, Bywater, Blythe 76.4 3 3 36 30

Ht 12: Ryman, Osborne, Kumeta, Owen 79.0 1 5 37 35

Ht 13: Mackay, Sansom, Price, Featherstone 77.8 5 1 42 36

Geoff Penniket broke an arm & shoulder in a heat 6 fall



Boston v Canterbury  Sunday 16th May 1971  (British League Division ll)

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 3 3 EF Fell 6 0

2. Jack Bywater 1 2* 2 2 7 1

3. Russ Osborne 3 2 2 2* 9 1

4. Tony Featherstone 3 1 1 1 6 0

5. Jim Ryman 2* 3 3 3 11 1

6. Carl Glover 1 2* 0 3 1

7. Vic Cross 3 1* 1* 5 2

canterbury 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Ross Gilbertson 2 2 2 0 0 6 0

2. Ted Hubbard 0 0 3 3 2* 8 1

3. Graeme Smith 1 0 TS TS 1 0

4. John Hammond Fell 1 1 1 3 0

5. Graham Banks 1 3 3 3 10 0

6. Barney Kennett 0 1 0 1 0

7. Dave Piddock 2 EF 0 2 0

barracudas crusaders barracudas crusaders

Ht 01: Price, Gilbertson, Bywater, Hubbard 67.2 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Cross, Piddock, Glover, Kennett 68.4 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: Featherstone, Ryman, Banks, Hammond (f) 68.2 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Osborne, Glover, Smith, Piddock (ef) 68.8 5 1 18 6

Ht 05: Ryman, Gilbertson, Featherstone, Hubbard 67.0 4 2 22 8

Ht 06: Price, Bywater, Kennett, Smith 68.2 5 1 27 9

Ht 07: Banks, Osborne, Hammond, Glover 68.2 2 4 29 13

Ht 08: Hubbard, Bywater, Cross, Piddock 67.8 3 3 32 16

Ht 09: Ryman, Gilbertson, Featherstone, Kennett 67.8 4 2 36 18

Ht 10: Banks, Bywater, Hammond, Price (ef) 68.2 2 4 38 22

Ht 11: Hubbard, Osborne, Cross, Gilbertson 67.2 3 3 41 25

Ht 12: Banks, Hubbard, Featherstone, Price (f) 68.8 1 5 42 30

Ht 13: Ryman, Osborne, Hammond, Gilbertson 67.2 5 1 47 31

Silver Helmet: Graham Banks (h) beat Jim Ryman (ch) 67.2



Boston v Rochdale  Sunday 23rd May 1971  (British League Division ll)

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 3 0 3 0 6 0

2. Jack Bywater 2* 1 N N 3 1

3. Russ Osborne 0 1 N 0 1 0

4. Tony Featherstone 3 2* 2 3 10 1

5. Jim Ryman 2* 3 1* 2 8 2

6. Carl Glover 3 2 3 3 2 13 0

7. Graham Jones 1 1 1 0 3 0

rochdale 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Alan Wilkinson 1 N 2* 3 3 9 1

2. Colin Goad 0 0 TS N 0 0

3. Paul Tyrer 3 3 3 EF 2 11 0

4. Clive Johnson 0 0 TS N 0 0

5. Ken Moss 1 2 0 2 N 5 0

6. Paul Callaghan 2 TS 0 1 3 0

7. Robbie Gardner 0 1 1 2 1* 1 6 1

barracudas hornets barracudas hornets

Ht 01: Price, Bywater, Wilkinson, Goad 70.0 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Glover, Callaghan, Jones, Gardner 71.3 4 2 9 3

Ht 03: Featherstone, Ryman, Moss, Johnson 72.2 5 1 14 4

Ht 04: Tyrer, Glover, Gardner, Osborne 69.2 2 4 16 8

Ht 05: Ryman, Featherstone, Gardner, Goad 71.8 5 1 21 9

Ht 06: Tyrer, Wilkinson, Bywater, Price 68.8 1 5 22 14

Ht 07: Glover, Moss, Osborne, Johnson 69.3 4 2 26 16

Ht 08: Glover, Gardner, Jones, Moss 70.8 4 2 30 18

Ht 09: Tyrer, Featherstone, Ryman, Callaghan 68.2 3 3 33 21

Ht 10: Price, Moss, Jones, Tyrer (ef) 68.4 4 2 37 23

Ht 11: Wilkinson, Glover, Callaghan, Jones 67.8 2 4 39 27

Ht 12: Featherstone, Tyrer, Gardner, Price 68.8 3 3 42 30

Ht 13: Wilkinson, Ryman, Gardner, Osborne 69.2 2 4 44 34



Bradford v Boston  Wednesday 26th May 1971  (British League Division ll)

bradford 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Dave Baugh F Exc 2* 3 0 5 1

2. Sid Sheldrick 3 3 F Exc N 6 0

3. Alan Knapkin 3 3 3 3 12 0

4. Dave Schofield 1 2* 2* 3 8 2

5. Alf Wells 3 3 3 N 9 0

6. Alan Bridgett 2* N 1 2* 5 2

7. Robin Adlington 3 2* 3 Fell 1 9 1

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Graham Edmunds 1* 0 1* TS 2 2

2. Jack Bywater 2 1 1* 2 6 1

3. Russ Osborne 0 1 1 1* 3 1

4. Tony Featherstone 0 0 1 0 1 0

5. Jim Ryman 2 2 Fell 2 2 8 0

6. Carl Glover 1 0 2 0 3 0

7. Graham Jones 0 1 N 1 0

northern barracudas northern barracudas

Ht 01: Sheldrick, Bywater, Edmunds, Baugh (f exc) 72.8 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Adlington, Bridgett, Glover, Jones 72.4 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Wells, Ryman, Schofield, Featherstone 71.8 4 2 12 6

Ht 04: Knapkin, Adlington, Jones, Osborne 72.6 5 1 17 7

Ht 05: Wells, Schofield, Bywater, Edmunds (f rem) 72.0 5 1 22 8

Ht 06: Sheldrick, Baugh, Osborone, Glover 74.6 5 1 27 9

Ht 07: Knapkin, Ryman, Bridgett, Featherstone 71.8 4 2 31 11

Ht 08: Adlington, Glover, Bywater, Sheldrick (f exc) 71.4 3 3 34 14

Ht 09: Wells, Schofield, Osborne, Glover 71.2 5 1 39 15

Ht 10: Baugh, Bridgett, Featherstone, Ryman (f) No Time 5 1 44 16

Ht 11: Knapkin, Bywater, Edmunds, Adlington (f) 71.4 3 3 47 19

Ht 12: Schofield, Ryman, Osborne, Baugh 70.8 3 3 50 22

Ht 13: Knapkin, Ryman, Adlington, Featherstone 70.8 4 2 54 24



Eastbourne v Boston  Sunday 30th May 1971  (British League Division ll)

eastbourne 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Laurie Sims 1 0 N N 1 0

2. Roger Johns 0 3 1* Exc 4 1

3. Gordon Kennett 3 1 3 2* 9 1

4. Reg Trott 1* 2* 2* 1 6 3

5. Malcolm Ballard 2 3 3 3 11 0

6. Dave Kennett 3 2* 3 3 3 14 1

7. Mac Woolford 2* 2 0 4 1

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 3 1 0 1* 0 5 1

2. Carl Glover 2* 0 3 2 7 1

3. Russ Osborne 1 1* 0 0 2 1

4. Tony Featherstone 0 N 2 1 3 0

5. Jim Ryman 3 Fell 1* 2 6 1

6. Jack Bywater Fell 2 2 1 5 0

7. Vic Cross EF 0 TS 0 0

eagles barracudas eagles barracudas

Ht 01: Price, Glover, Sims, Johns 70.0 1 5 1 5

Ht 02: D.Kennett, Woolford, Cross (ef), Bywater (f) 70.4 5 0 6 5

Ht 03: Ryman, Ballard, Trott, Featherstone 67.2 3 3 9 8

Ht 04: G.Kennett, D.Kennett, Osborne, Cross 68.8 5 1 14 9

Ht 05: Ballard, Trott, Price, Glover 65.6 5 1 19 10

Ht 06: Johns, Bywater, Osborne, Sims 69.4 3 3 22 13

Ht 07: D.Kennett, Bywater, G.Kennett, Ryman (f) 67.2 4 2 26 15

Ht 08: Glover, Woolford, Johns, Price 67.0 3 3 29 18

Ht 09: Ballard, Trott, Bywater, Osborne 67.8 5 1 34 19

Ht 10: D.Kennett, Featherstone, Ryman, Johns (exc) 67.4 3 3 37 22

Ht 11: G.Kennett, Glover, Price, Woolford 68.8 3 3 40 25

Ht 12: D.Kennett, Ryman, Trott, Osborne 69.2 4 2 44 27

Ht 13: Ballard, G.Kennett, Featherstone, Price 68.2 5 1 49 28



Boston v Eastbourne  Monday 31st May 1971  (British League Division ll)

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 2 3 3 3 11 0

2. Carl Glover 1* 1 2* EF 4 2

3. Russ Osborne 0 0 N N 0 0

4. Tony Featherstone 0 3 0 0 3 0

5. Jim Ryman 3 2* 3 3 11 1

6. Jack Bywater 2* 1 N 2 5 1

7. Vic Cross 3 3 3 0 2 11 0

eastbourne 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Laurie Sims 0 0 N TS 0 0

2. Reg Trott 3 1 1 N 1 6 0

3. Malcolm Ballard 3 2 2 1* 2 10 1

4. Roger Johns 1* N 1* 0 2 2

5. Gordon Kennett 2 1* 2 2 1* 8 2

6. Dave Kennett EF 0 TS 1 1 0

7. Mac Woolford 1 2* 0 3 3 1

barracudas eagles barracudas eagles

Ht 01: Trott, Price, Glover, Sims 67.2 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Cross, Bywater, Woolford, D.Kennett (ef) 67.2 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Ryman, G.Kennett, Johns, Featherstone 67.0 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Ballard, Woolford, Bywater, Osborne 68.8 1 5 12 12

Ht 05: Featherstone, Ryman, Trott, Sims 67.4 5 1 17 13

Ht 06: Price, Ballard, Glover, D.Kennett 67.0 4 2 21 15

Ht 07: Cross, Ballard, G.Kennett, Osborne 66.8 3 3 24 18

Ht 08: Cross, Glover, Trott, Woolford 67.4 5 1 29 19

Ht 09: Ryman, G.Kennett, Ballard, Featherstone 66.4 3 3 32 22

Ht 10: Price, G.Kennett, Johns, Glover (ef) 67.2 3 3 35 25

Ht 11: Woolford, Bywater, D.Kennett, Cross 67.8 2 4 37 29

Ht 12: Price, Ballard, G.Kennett, Featherstone 66.8 3 3 40 32

Ht 13: Ryman, Cross, Trott, Johns (f exc) 67.4 5 1 45 33



Boston v Romford  Sunday 6th June 1971  (Speedway Express Division Two KOC 2nd Round 1st Leg)

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 3 3 2* 3 11 1

2. Russ Osborne 1 1 1 N 3 0

3. Carl Glover 3 3 3 2 11 0

4. Jack Bywater EF 2 0 N 2 0

5. Jim Ryman 3 F Exc 3 1* 7 1

6. Tony Featherstone 2* EF 2* 4 2

7. Vic Cross 3 3 3 Fell 2* 11 1

romford 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Kevin Holden 2 3 2 1* 3 11 1

2. Terry Shearer 0 1 0 TS 1 0

3. Brian Foote 2 2 2 2 1 9 0

4. Colin Sanders 2 0 1 0 3 0

5. Mike Vernam 1* 1 0 0 2 1

6. Charlie Benham 1 0 1* 2 1

7. Bruce Edgar 0 Fell TS 0 0

barracudas bombers barracudas bombers

Ht 01: Price, Holden, Osborne, Shearer 67.2 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Cross, Featherstone, Benham, Edgar 68.8 5 1 9 3

Ht 03: Ryman, Sanders, Vernam, Bywater (ef) 68.8 3 3 12 6

Ht 04: Glover, Foote, Featherstone (ef), Edgar (f) 72.0 3 2 15 8

Ht 05: Holden, Bywater, Shearer, Ryman (f exc) 67.8 2 4 17 12

Ht 06: Price, Foote, Osborne, Benham 67.4 4 2 21 14

Ht 07: Glover, Featherstone, Vernam, Sanders 67.8 5 1 26 15

Ht 08: Cross, Holden, Osborne, Shearer 66.8 4 2 30 17

Ht 09: Ryman, Foote, Benham, Bywater 67.8 3 3 33 20

Ht 10: Cross, Price, Sanders, Vernam 67.2 5 1 38 21

Ht 11: Glover, Foote, Holden, Cross (f) 67.4 3 3 41 24

Ht 12: Price, Cross, Foote, Vernam 67.2 5 1 46 25

Ht 13: Holden, Glover, Ryman, Sanders 67.2 3 3 49 28



Romford v Boston  Saturday 12th June 1971  (Speedway Express Division Two KOC 2nd Round 2nd Leg)

romford 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Kevin Holden 2 2 3 3 10 0

2. Colin Sanders 1* 1* 0 2* 4 3

3. Brian Foote 3 3 1 Ret 7 0

4. Charlie Benham 0 0 1 N 1 0

5. Mike Vernam 1 3 3 1 8 0

6. Terry Shearer F Exc 1 2* 0 3 1

7. Ian Gills 1 2 0 3 0

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 3 2 2* 2* 9 2

2. Vic Cross 0 1* 1 N 2 1

3. Carl Glover 2 3 2 1* 8 1

4. Jack Bywater 3 0 0 N 3 0

5. Jim Ryman 2* 1 1 2 6 1

6. Tony Featherstone 2* 0 0 2 1

7. Russ Osborne 3 0 3 3 3 12 0

bombers barracudas bombers barracudas

Ht 01: Price, Holden, Sanders, Cross 70.4 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Osborne, Featherstone, Gills, Shearer (f exc) 71.2 1 5 4 8

Ht 03: Bywater, Ryman, Vernam, Benham 72.8 1 5 5 13

Ht 04: Foote, Glover, Shearer, Osborne 72.8 4 2 9 15

Ht 05: Vernam, Price, Cross, Benham 70.4 3 3 12 18

Ht 06: Glover, Holden, Sanders, Featherstone 70.6 3 3 15 21

Ht 07: Foote, Shearer, Ryman, Bywater 72.2 5 1 20 22

Ht 08: Osborne, Gills, Cross, Sanders 71.6 2 4 22 26

Ht 09: Vernam, Glover, Benham, Featherstone 71.2 4 2 26 28

Ht 10: Holden, Sanders, Ryman, Bywater 71.4 5 1 31 29

Ht 11: Osborne, Price, Foote, Gills 71.8 1 5 32 34

Ht 12: Holden, Ryman, Glover, Shearer 71.0 3 3 35 37

Ht 13: Osborne, Price, Vernam, Foote (ret) 71.8 1 5 36 42

Agg: Boston 91 - 64 Romford



Boston v Teesside  Sunday 13th June 1971  (British League Division ll)

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Vic Cross 2* 0 2* 1 5 2

3. Carl Glover 2* 2* 0 3 7 2

4. Tony Featherstone 3 3 1 1 8 0

5. Jim Ryman 2* 1 3 1 7 1

6. Jack Bywater 3 3 3 9 0

7. Russ Osborne 2* 3 2 7 1

teesside 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Bruce Forrester R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

2. Dave Durham 1 2 1* 0 1 2 7 1

3. Bob Jameson 1 2 1 2 3 TS 9 0

4. Dene Davies 1 1 0 2 0 4 0

5. Tim Swales 0 0 0 2 EF 2 0

6. Frank Auffret 1 TS 0 1 0

7. Tony Swales 0 0 TS 0 0

8. Pete Reading 0 0 0

barracudas teessiders barracudas teessiders

Ht 01: Price, Cross, Durham, Reading 65.2 (TR) 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Bywater, Osborne, Auffret, Tony Swales 67.0 5 1 10 2

Ht 03: Featherstone, Ryman, Davies, Tim Swales 66.8 5 1 15 3

Ht 04: Bywater, Glover, Jameson, Tony Swales 67.0 5 1 20 4

Ht 05: Featherstone, Durham, Ryman, Tim Swales 66.8 4 2 24 6

Ht 06: Price, Jameson, Durham, Cross 66.4 3 3 27 9

Ht 07: Bywater, Glover, Davies, Tim Swales 67.4 5 1 32 10

Ht 08: Osborne, Cross, Jameson, Durham 66.8 5 1 37 11

Ht 09: Ryman, Jameson, Featherstone, Auffret 68.0 4 2 41 13

Ht 10: Price, Tim Swales, Cross, Davies 65.8 4 2 45 15

Ht 11: Jameson, Osborne, Durham, Glover 67.8 2 4 47 19

Ht 12: Price, Davies, Featherstone, Tim Swales (ef) 66.2 4 2 51 21

Ht 13: Glover, Durham, Ryman, Davies 66.8 4 2 55 23



Boston v Crewe  Sunday 20th June 1971  (Lincs-Cheshire Trophy 1st Leg)

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 3 3 3 1 10 0

2. Vic Cross 1.5* 0 1 N 2.5 1

3. Carl Glover 2 1* 3 3 9 1

4. Jack Bywater 2 3 3 0 8 0

5. Jim Ryman 1* N 2* 1 4 2

6. Tony Featherstone 1 1* 1 2 0 5 1

7. Russ Osborne 0 0 1 1 0

crewe 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Phil Crump Fell 2 EF EF 2 0

2. Garry Moore 1.5 N N N 1.5 0

3. John Jackson 3 1* 0 3 7 1

4. Dai Evans 3 Fell 1* 2 6 1

5. Jack Millen 0 3 2 2* 7 1

6. Graham Edmunds (G) 2* 0 2 3 1 8 1

7. Barry Meeks 3 0 2* 2 7 1

barracudas kings barracudas kings

Ht 01: Price, Cross & Moore (dead heat), Crump (f) 67.2 4.5 1.5 4.5 1.5

Ht 02: Meeks, Edmunds, Featherstone, Osborne 67.8 1 5 5.5 6.5

Ht 03: Evans, Bywater, Ryman, Millen 67.6 3 3 8.5 9.5

Ht 04: Jackson, Glover, Featherstone, Meeks 66.8 3 3 11.5 12.5

Ht 05: Bywater, Crump, Featherstone, Edmunds 66.8 4 2 15.5 14.5

Ht 06: Price, Edmunds, Jackson, Cross 68.0 3 3 18.5 17.5

Ht 07: Millen, Featherstone, Glover, Evans (f) 68.6 3 3 21.5 20.5

Ht 08: Edmunds, Meeks, Cross, Osborne 68.0 1 5 22.5 25.5

Ht 09: Bywater, Ryman, Edmunds, Jackson 67.2 5 1 27.5 26.5

Ht 10: Price, Millen, Evans, Featherstone 67.8 3 3 30.5 29.5

Ht 11: Glover, Meeks, Osborne, Crump (ef) 67.8 4 2 34.5 31.5

Ht 12: Jackson, Millen, Price, Bywater 68.0 1 5 35.5 36.5

Ht 13: Glover, Evans, Ryman, Crump (ef) 66.2 4 2 39.5 38.5



Boston v Workington  Sunday 27th June 1971  (British League Division ll)

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 2 1 3 3 9 0

2. Vic Cross 1* 0 N 1 2 1

3. Carl Glover 1 2* 3 3 9 1

4. Graham Edmunds Fell N N N 0 0

5. Jim Ryman 3 2* 1* Fell 6 2

6. Jack Bywater 3 3 3 3 2 14 0

7. Tony Featherstone 2* 1* 2 Exc 0 5 2

workington 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Ken Vale 0 0 2 1* 3 1

2. Taffy Owen R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

3. Malcolm Mackay 3 2 3 3 3 2 16 0

4. Kym Amundson 1* Fell N 2 3 1

5. Lou Sansom 2 1 1 2 1* 7 1

6. Dave Kumeta 1 2* EF 0 0 1* 4 2

7. Chris Blythe EF 0 N 0 0

barracudas comets barracudas comets

Ht 01: Mackay, Price, Cross, Vale 66.8 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Bywater, Featherstone, Kumeta, Blythe (ef) 68.4 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Ryman, Sansom, Amundson, Edmunds (f) 68.8 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Bywater, Mackay, Glover, Blythe 67.0 4 2 15 9

Ht 05: Bywater, Ryman, Sansom, Vale 67.2 5 1 20 10

Ht 06: Mackay, Kumeta, Price, Cross 66.8 1 5 21 15

Ht 07: Bywater, Glover, Sansom, Amundson (f) 67.2 5 1 26 16

Ht 08: Mackay, Bywater, Featherstone, Kumeta (ef) 67.0 3 3 29 19

Ht 09: Mackay, Featherstone, Ryman, Kumeta 67.0 3 3 32 22

Ht 10: Price, Sansom, Cross, Kumeta 67.4 4 2 36 24

Ht 11: Glover, Vale, Kumeta (f awarded), Featherstone (exc) 67.0 3 3 39 27

Ht 12: Price, Mackay, Sansom, Featherstone 66.4 3 3 42 30

Ht 13: Glover, Amundson, Vale, Ryman (f) 67.2 3 3 45 33



Crewe v Boston  Monday 28th June 1971  (Lincs-Cheshire Trophy 2nd Leg)

crewe 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Phil Crump 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Garry Moore 1 1 0 1 3 0

3. John Jackson 3 1 1 3 8 0

4. Dai Evans 1 2 3 2* 8 1

5. Jack Millen 3 1* 1 2* 7 2

6. Stuart Riley 0 0 N 0 0

7. Barry Meeks 3 3 2 3 11 0

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price 2 3 3 2 1 11 0

2. Jack Bywater 0 0 TS N 0 0

3. Carl Glover 2 2 2 2 Ret 8 0

4. Russ Osborne 2 0 TS 0 2 0

5. Jim Ryman 0 2 Ret 1 3 0

6. Vic Cross 2 0 N 0 2 0

7. Tony Featherstone 1* 1* 1 0 3 2

kings barracudas kings barracudas

Ht 01: Crump, Price, Moore, Bywater 76.0 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Meeks, Cross, Featherstone, Riley 77.2 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: Millen, Osborne, Evans, Ryman 76.6 4 2 11 7

Ht 04: Jackson, Glover, Featherstone, Riley 75.8 3 3 14 10

Ht 05: Price, Evans, Millen, Bywater 75.4 3 3 17 13

Ht 06: Crump, Glover, Moore, Cross 75.4 4 2 21 15

Ht 07: Meeks, Ryman, Jackson, Osborne 75.6 4 2 25 17

Ht 08: Price, Meeks, Featherstone, Moore 76.0 2 4 27 21

Ht 09: Evans, Glover, Millen, Featherstone 76.2 4 2 31 23

Ht 10: Crump, Glover, Moore, Ryman (ret) 75.4 4 2 35 25

Ht 11: Meeks, Price, Jackson, Cross 75.6 4 2 39 27

Ht 12: Crump, Evans, Ryman, Glover (ret) 75.8 5 1 44 28

Ht 13: Jackson, Millen, Price, Osborne 75.8 5 1 49 29

Agg: Crewe 87.5 - 68.5 Boston



Scunthorpe v Boston  Sunday 4th July 1971  (Lincolnshire Derby Trophy 1st Leg)

scunthorpe 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Geoff Bouchard 3 3 3 F Exc 9 0

2. Phil Whittaker 1 0 3 0 4 0

3. Pete Wrathall 1 3 1 N 5 0

4. Stuart Jay 2* 1 1 1 5 1

5. Roger Mills 3 3 3 3 12 0

6. Charlie Hogarth 2 0 2* 0 4 1

7. Garth Coleman 1* 0 0 1 1

boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Arthur Price Fell EF 2* 2 4 1

2. Vic Cross 2 2 2 3 9 0

3. Carl Glover 3 2 2 2* 9 1

4. Jack Bywater 0 1 1* 1* 3 2

5. Jim Ryman 1 EF 2 3 6 0

6. Russ Osborne 3 1* 0 4 1

7. Tony Featherstone 0 2* 1* 3 2

saints barracudas saints barracudas

Ht 01: Bouchard, Cross, Whittaker, Price (f) 79.2 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Osborne, Hogarth, Coleman, Featherstone 84.8 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: Mills, Jay, Ryman, Bywater 85.2 5 1 12 6

Ht 04: Glover, Featherstone, Wrathall, Hogarth 87.6 1 5 13 11

Ht 05: Mills, Cross, Jay, Price (ef) 84.2 4 2 17 13

Ht 06: Bouchard, Glover, Osborne, Whittaker 84.2 3 3 20 16

Ht 07: Wrathall, Hogarth, Bywater, Ryman (ef) 94.8 5 1 25 17

Ht 08: Whittaker, Cross, Featherstone, Coleman 85.8 3 3 28 20

